Interest expense (73)   (85)

Other income (expense) (27)   (22)

Asset write-offs and accelerated depreciation (4)   -

Retained expenses of divested operations (2)   (3)

Other (24)   (15)

Income (Loss) before Income Taxes (368)$   (38)$

United States and Foreign Tax Expense 249   6

Less: Minority Shareholders Net Income 2   17

Goodyear Net Income (Loss) (619)$   (61)$

Net Sales (as reported) $3,056 $3,598

Return on Net Sales (as reported)  (20.3)%  (1.7)%

Total Segment Operating Margin  (1.5)% 5.3%

Three Months Ended

March 31,

First Quarter 2020 Significant Items
(After Tax and Minority Interest)

30

Terms: US$ millions,
(except EPS)

As

Reported

Discrete Tax

Items Asset Sales

Insurance

Recovery

Transaction

Costs Hurricane Effect

Brazil

Transportation

Strike

Pension

Settlement As Adjusted

Net Sales 3,841$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   3,841$

Cost of Goods Sold 2,949   -   -   -   -   -   (7)   -   2,942

Gross Margin 892   -   -   -   -   -   7   -   899

SAG 588   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   588

Rationalizations (2)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (2)

Interest Expense 78   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   78

Other (Income) Expense 45   -   2   2   (11)   (8)   -   (3)   27

Pre-tax Income 183   -   (2)   (2)   11   8   7   3   208

Taxes 19   28   (1)   (1)   3   -   2   1   51

Minority Interest 7   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   7

Goodyear Net Income 157$   (28)$   (1)$   (1)$   8$   8$   5$   2$   150$

EPS 0.65$   (0.10)$   (0.01)$   (0.01)$   0.03$   0.03$   0.02$   0.01$   0.62$

Terms: US$ millions

(except EPS) The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company

Q1 2020 Significant Items

As

Reported

 Discrete

Tax Items

Goodwill

Impairment

Rationalizations,

Asset Write-offs,

and Accelerated

Depreciation

As

Adjusted

Net Sales 3,056$   -$   -$   -$   3,056$

Cost of Goods Sold 2,552   -   -   (4)   2,548

Gross Margin 504   -   -   4   508

SAG 581   -   -   -   581

Goodwill Impairment 182   -   (182)   -   -

Rationalizations 9   -   -   (9)   -

Interest Expense 73   -   -   -   73

Other (Income) Expense 27   -   -   -   27

Pre-tax Income (Loss) (368)   -   182   13   (173)

Taxes 249   (290)   4   2   (35)

Minority Interest 2   -   -   -   2

Goodyear Net Income (Loss) (619)$   290$   178$   11$   (140)$

EPS (2.65)$   1.24$   0.76$   0.05$   (0.60)$

First Quarter 2019 Significant Items
(After Tax and Minority Interest)

31

Terms: US$ millions,
(except EPS)

As

Reported

Discrete Tax

Items Asset Sales

Insurance

Recovery

Transaction

Costs Hurricane Effect

Brazil

Transportation

Strike

Pension

Settlement As Adjusted

Net Sales 3,841$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   3,841$

Cost of Goods Sold 2,949   -   -   -   -   -   (7)   -   2,942

Gross Margin 892   -   -   -   -   -   7   -   899

SAG 588   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   588

Rationalizations (2)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (2)

Interest Expense 78   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   78

Other (Income) Expense 45   -   2   2   (11)   (8)   -   (3)   27

Pre-tax Income 183   -   (2)   (2)   11   8   7   3   208

Taxes 19   28   (1)   (1)   3   -   2   1   51

Minority Interest 7   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   7

Goodyear Net Income 157$   (28)$   (1)$   (1)$   8$   8$   5$   2$   150$